provided by a grant from the State Justice Institute; and

WHEREAS, the remaining $25,000 will serve as grant matching funds for
consultant services and personal services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of
Barberton, State of Ohio:

SECTION 1. That the sum of Seventeen Thousand Dollars and No Cents
($17,000.00) is hereby appropriated from the Unappropriated Item of the Court Special
Projects Fund to the Court Special Projects Fund Personal Services Budget; and the sum
of Fifty Eight Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($58,000.00) is hereby appropriated from
the Unappropriated Item of the Court Special Projects Fund to the Court Special Projects
Fund Operating Budget.

SECTION 2. That the Director of Finance is hereby directed to draw his
warrants in payment thereof.

SECTION 3.